
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Policy Overview 
Committee

Councillor M J Davis (Chairman)

Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor S H Brown
Councillor J Burrell
Councillor S P Butterfill
Councillor L A Canham
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor L H K Edie
Councillor B Garden
Councillor K J Grehan

Councillor R A S Jones
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor D T Nicklen
Councillor T Oliver
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on

Tuesday 18 June 2019

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director
10 JUNE 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday 18 June 2019

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.

3. Confirmation of the minutes of the Policy Overview meeting held 
on 19 March 2019 (Pages 1 - 16)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.

5. To consider references from other Committees (if any) 

6. Regulation 9 Notice (Pages 17 - 18)
To consider any issues arising from the Regulation 9 Notice for the 
period 15 May 2019 to 30 September 2019.

7. Action Points Arising from the Policy Overview Committee 
Meeting held on 19 March 2019 (Pages 19 - 22)

SD (IS)

To note the list of actions points arising from the Committee meeting 
held on 19 March 2019 and comment accordingly.

8. Welfare Reform Update (Pages 23 - 28)
To update Members on the impact of the roll-out of Universal Credit 
Full Service across the Borough.

9. Corporate Plan - Key Actions and Performance Indicators 
Monitoring Report, Quarter 4 of the 2018/19 Municipal Year 
(Pages 29 - 48)
This report updates Members on the progress made with meeting the 
key actions and performance indicators for the Corporate Plan in the 
fourth quarter of the 2018/19 municipal cycle, as set out in 
Appendices A and B to the report.

10. Policy Overview Committee Annual Report for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year (Pages 49 - 50)



This Item is marked as ‘To-Follow’.

11. Policy Overview Committee Protocol (Pages 51 - 68)
To note the Committee’s Protocol attached at Appendix A to the 
report.

12. Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities (Pages 69 - 102)
To note the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
guidance attached at Appendix A to the covering report.

13. Committee Rolling Work Plan for 2019/20 and Beyond (Pages 
103 - 106)
The review the draft rolling Work Plan for the Committee for the 
ensuing 2019/20 municipal year and beyond and comment 
accordingly.



1

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 19 
March 2019 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman)
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor B Garden
Councillor J Jones
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE

ABSENT: Councillor S H Brown
Councillor J Burrell
Councillor R Lees
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor D Page
Councillor Mrs. R F Storey
Councillor R J Wells

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Trish Chapman – Dartford Borough Resident’s Forum

Sue Brasher – Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 
Clinical Commissioning Group (DGS 
CCG)

Gail Arnold – DGS CCG
Lee Busher – Virgin Care Ltd.
Ash Capel – Virgin Care Ltd.

Dartford Borough Council Officers

Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External 
Services)

Adrian Gowan – Policy & Corporate Support 
Manager

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Brown, Burrell, 
Lees, J M Ozog, Pa
[...]
action surveys were held by the CCG with 
a Champion assigned to speak to staff, and by Virgin Care Ltd.

In answer to a final question from the Chairman, Ash Capel (Virgin Care) 
advised that patient rehabilitation was still provided across the Livingston and 
Gravesham Community Hospitals. Sapphire Ward in Gravesham undertook 
neurological re-hab, where specialist staff were available on all wards to help 
the patient to ‘step-down’ into the community and transition home.

Sue Braysher on behalf of the CCG and the Trust expressed her thanks to the 
Chairman and the Committee for their expressions of thanks. It was not the 
tradition of the NHS to seek praise and Members’ appreciation of their efforts 
was welcomed. Lobbying on behalf of NHS services could help e.g. the new 
Stroke Unit at DVH secured with Council support being a prime example, and 
the Council’s continued support in the future was welcomed.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 19 MARCH 2019

13

The Chairman expressed his thanks on behalf of the Committee to all guests 
from the CCG, Trust and Virgin Care and invited them back to update the 
Committee again in March 2020.

42. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 11 
December 2018 be confirmed as accurate.

43. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman confirmed that there were no items of urgency for the 
Committee to consider. 

44. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

The Chairman advised that there were no references from other Committees 
for Members to consider.

45. REGULATION 9 NOTICE 

RESOLVED:

1. That Members note the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice for the 
period 15 February 2019 to 30 June 2019.

46. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2018 

The Chairman and Members agreed the following action with regard to the 
Action Points from the Commit
[...]
act of the roll-out of Universal Credit  Full  
Service across the Borough.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the information contained in the report be noted.

3. Background and Discussion

Universal Credit – National Position

3.1. Universal Credit (UC) is a new means-tested benefit which was first 
introduced in April 2013. The aim of UC was to simplify the existing 
welfare system and to provide one single benefit for people both in and 
out of work. UC replaces the 6 ‘legacy benefits’- Income Related 
Employment and Support Allowance, Income Based Jobseekers 
Allowance, Income Support, Housing Benefit (HB), Child Tax Credit and 
Working Tax Credit.

3.2. The roll-out of UC Full Service becoming operational in all parts of the 
United Kingdom was completed in December 2018. By March 2019, 
there were 1.8 million individuals receiving UC nationally, of which just 
over a third were in work. 

3.3. Transferral from the legacy benefit system to UC is currently by a 
process known as Natural Migration i.e. via new claims or a change in 
circumstance.

3.4. According to the January Welfare Trends Report produced by the Office 
for Budget Responsibility, the UC caseload is expected to reach 6.7 
million by 2022-23, with the vast majority coming from Natural Migration.

3.5. Managed Migration (the transfer of existing claimants whose 
circumstances have not changed from legacy benefit to UC), is planned 
to start in July 2019 and to end in March 2023.

3.6. The 2023 deadline still applies, despite the Secretary of State for Work 
and Pensions confirming in January 2019 that a pilot will start in July 
2019 initially. The pilot will test approaches to Managed Migration with 
10,000 claimants and its evaluation will precede a parliamentary vote 
before the full programme commences. 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
18 June 2019

3.7. The Government has introduced a number of changes to the UC Full 
Service over the past 18 months following concerns and criticism raised 
from many different areas including MPs, Social Landlords, Child 
Poverty Action Group. Listed below are the key concerns:

 January 2018 – Advance payments of up to 100% (previously 
50%) paid within 5 days of UC claim and to be repaid over 12 
months rather than 6 months.

 February 2018 - The 7 day waiting period has been removed, so 
payments will start from the date of claim rather than 7 days later. 
This has also cut down on the waiting time for a first payment of 
UC from 6 weeks to 5 weeks.

 April 2018 - Housing Benefit will continue for 2 weeks after the 
date UC is claimed, so for the first two weeks of the UC claim the 
customer will also receive HB.

 April 2018 – Where a customer has been placed in Temporary 
Accommodation by the Local Authority under the Homeless Act, 
1996, they will need to claim HB for their housing costs. 
Customers will still need to claim UC as well for their living costs.

 January 2019 - Customers who are receiving, or have recently 
been entitled to Severe Disability Premium (SDP), can no longer 
claim UC but have to claim HB.

 February 2019 - People with more than two children now have to 
claim UC instead of HB.

 April 2019 – Citizen Advice is now delivering ‘Help to claim’ 
previously known as Universal Support. This is where customers 
are supported in the early stages of their UC claim, from the online 
application, through to support with their application, before the 
first full payment.

3.8. In May 2019, the Government brought in a change to UC for mixed age 
couples (where one is pensionable age and one is not). From 15 May 
2019, mixed age couples who need to top up their income, can no longer 
claim Pension Credit & Housing Benefit, but UC instead.

3.9. There are still many concerns surrounding UC. A recent study by Policy 
in Practice for the Office of the Children’s Commissioner, published on 
11 May 2019, shows a dramatic increase in child vulnerability as a result 
of welfare reforms. The research shows that the introduction of UC, the 
two child limit to benefits and the Benefit Cap combined, has meant that 
the number of low-income families who are struggling to make ends 
meet has jumped from 13% to 25%. Further, the cumulative impact of 
welfare reforms is considerably greater than the impact of each reform 
in isolation, affecting 48% of households who lose £3,441 on average 
per year.

Universal Credit – Local Position



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
18 June 2019

3.10. The Borough is covered by 3 Jobcentres – Dartford, Gravesend and 
Bexleyheath. The majority of the Borough went onto UC Full Service on 
25 July 2018 with the remainder following on 24 October 2018. 

3.11. This means all working age customers who are on a low income or out 
of work and need help will need to apply for Universal Credit via the 
online application.

3.12. The exceptions to this are if the customer:

 Has reached State Pension age and if they have a partner who 
has also reached State Pension age. In this case they still need 
to apply for Housing Benefit;

 Is currently in receipt of Severe Disability Premium, they still need 
to apply for Housing Benefit; 

 Lives in supported accommodation e.g. where extra support and 
sometimes care services are needed, the customer must claim 
UC for their living costs and HB for their housing costs;

 Are in temporary accommodation placed by the Council’s 
Housing Options Team, the customer must claim UC for their 
living costs and HB for their housing costs.

3.13. By March 2019, there were 2,190 individuals receiving UC in the 
Borough, of which just over a third were in work.

3.14. The impact on the Benefits Service since UC Full Service went live, has 
been a change in the type of work rather than a reduction in work overall: 
 

 The number of new HB claims from working age customers have 
reduced. In April 2018 there were 3,737 working age claimants 
but this has reduced to 2,881 in May 2019;

 The Benefits Service continue to administer the HB working age 
caseload but this is also reducing due to customers’ changes in 
circumstances putting them onto UC;

 The DWP records received have increased by 52% as a result of 
UC Full Service. The quality of notifications are of a poor standard 
and staff are increasingly being utilised as ‘paper sorters’ to 
manage and administer these notifications;

 The Benefits Service continue to administer the working age 
Local Council Tax Reduction scheme;

 The Discretionary Housing Payments for housing costs during 
2018 compared to 2017 have increased by 20%, but there is a 
fundamental problem with requests for rent-in-advance 
payments. This is because rent-in-advance payments cannot be 
awarded until housing costs in UC are paid, whilst on the flip side 
housing costs cannot be paid until a property is occupied;



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
18 June 2019

 The Benefits Service continue to administer the Pension age 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction cases.

3.15. The Benefits Service continue to work very closely with the key 
stakeholders, including Housing and DWP Partnership Managers. This 
includes attending monthly meetings which is contributing to meaningful 
dialogue and effective planning. The Benefits Service have provided 
training around Housing Benefit and UC to many organisations, 
including the Council’s housing officers, over the last year. Later this 
month the team will be training the staff at both the Dartford and 
Gravesend Jobcentres on different types of tenancies, contrived 
tenancies and Discretionary Housing Payments.

3.16. Citizen Advice, in Dartford Jobcentre, provides assistance to customers 
who need help with making an online UC application.

3.17. The Council’s Local Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for working 
age claimants changed in April 2019, to cope with the frequent 
recalculation of UC where a claim is in payment. Introducing a banded 
scheme has alleviated the need to recalculate a CTR claim every time 
a change in 
[...]
ons  None 

Staffing Implications  None



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
18 JUNE 2019

Administrative Implications  None 

Risk Assessment  No uncertainties and/or constraints

7. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable.

8. Appendices

Appendix A – draft Policy Overview Committee Rolling Work Plan for 2019-20 
and beyond.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents 
consulted

Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Previous 
2018-19 
Work Plan, 
Committee 
Agendas and 
Minutes

David Hook
(01322) 343276

Democratic Services/ 
Strategic Director 
(Internal Services)

N/A



APPENDIX A

POLICY OVERVIEW ROLLING WORK PLAN 2019-20 and Beyond

June  2019 September 2019 December 2019 March 2020

Welfare Reform Update Air Quality Annual Status 
Report 2019

Kent Public Health Update – 
Government Green Paper 
and NHS England 10 Year 
Plan

Update from Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Committee Protocol Flytipping including 
Enforcement

Dartford Preventative Health 
Projects Annual Report  for 
2018-19

Update from Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust.

POC Annual Report 2018/19 Update from Virgin Care Ltd. 

Statutory Guidance from 
MHC&LG on Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities

Draft Work Programme for 
2019-20 and Beyond

Performance Monitoring Performance Monitoring Performance Monitoring

Performance Monitoring Update Work Programme Update Work Programme Consider 2020-21 draft Work 
Programme

Regulation 9 Notice Regulation 9 Notice Regulation 9 Notice Regulation 9 Notice




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the minutes of the Policy Overview meeting held on 19 March 2019
	6 Regulation 9 Notice
	7 Action Points Arising from the Policy Overview Committee Meeting held on 19 March 2019
	8 Welfare Reform Update
	9 Corporate Plan - Key Actions and Performance Indicators Monitoring Report, Quarter 4 of the 2018/19 Municipal Year
	APPENDIX A - Corporate Plan Key Actions (Q4 2018-19)
	APPENDIX B - Corporate Plan Performance Indicators (Q4 - 2018-19)

	10 Policy Overview Committee Annual Report for the 2018/19 Municipal Year
	11 Policy Overview Committee Protocol
	Policy Overview Committee Protocol June 2019

	12 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities

	13 Committee Rolling Work Plan for 2019/20 and Beyond
	Final APPENDIX A 2019-20 WORK PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L 
 

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 18 
June 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M J Davis (Chairman) 
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor L H K Edie 
Councillor B Garden 
Councillor K J Grehan 
Councillor R A S Jones 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor D T Nicklen 
Councillor T Oliver 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor R M Currans 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor Mrs R F Storey 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Trish Chapman – Tenant’s & Leaseholder’s Forum 

 
Dartford Borough Council Officers 
 

 Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
 Heather Gaynor – Benefits Manager (Sevenoaks Joint 

Service) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R M Currans, J A Ozog 
and R F Storey. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The incoming Chairman welcomed all new and returning Members to the first 
meeting of the Policy and Overview Committee (POC) in the 2019-20 
municipal cycle. He praised the work undertaken by his predecessor over 
many years, former Councillor Eddy Lampkin, and thanked the Vice-Chairman 
for agreeing to continue in her role on the Committee, to enable new 
Members in particular to benefit from her experience on the POC gained over 
many years. 
 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

2 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

The Chairman noted that in recent years the Committee’s work had had a 
strong health focus, examining the service provision of the local NHS Trust, 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Kent County Council for Dartford 
residents. The preferred format for that work had been to receive substantive 
and detailed PowerPoint presentations from those health bodies, who were 
then asked to return and update Members in 6 or 12 months’ time.  
 
He believed that the Committee had now covered that work area in great 
detail [as previous Minutes attested] and that going forward, the Committee 
should broaden its focus into Council policy areas; to better fulfil its remit to 
Cabinet, as set out in its Terms of Reference (ToRs) and Protocol documents.  
 
He proposed only 1 or 2 substantive items per meeting on the basis of written 
reports from Council officers [rather than PowerPoint presentations] to better 
focus Member discussion. He had agreed an item on Flytipping including 
Council Enforcement Measures, with the Strategic Director (External 
Services) in principal for the next Committee meeting on 10 September, and 
would welcome other proposals from Members. He was also due to meet the 
Leader of the Council in early July with his proposals for the Committee going 
forward, and would report back to Members on those discussions in 
September. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Edie advised for the record in relation to Item 8 – Welfare Reform 
Update that her father was a Housing Manager for the Council. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2019  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 19 
March 2019 be confirmed as accurate by those Members present who 
attended. 
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman advised that there were no urgent items for the Committee to 
consider.  
 

6. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees for Members to consider. 
 

7. REGULATION 9 NOTICE  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice for the 
period 15 May 2019 to 30 September 2019. 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

3 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
8. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2019  
 
The Chairman explained for new Members, that the report from the 
Committee Co-ordinator, updated Members on the action taken to date in 
relation to topics already agreed by Members at previous meetings, as 
recorded in the relevant Minutes published on the Council website. 
 
He advised that Item 1 was for general noting, and Items 4, 6, 7 and 8 for 
consideration in March 2020. He proposed that item 2 be dropped, given 
RELATE’s continued resistance to the Committee’s invitation to attend and 
advise Members on the services they provided to Dartford residents. The 
Vice-Chairman had been appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council on 
22 May to represent Dartford at RELATE meetings in the ensuing 2019-20 
municipal cycle, and could feed-back to Members as appropriate. With regard 
to Item 3 he asked that Officers make a third (final) approach to the Chairman 
of KCC’s Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) and if no 
response was received that item be dropped also.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the action taken in response to the points identified 
by the Committee on 19 March 2019 as set out in the report, and the 
proposed action as detailed above. 

 
9. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  

 
The report from the Benefits Manager (Sevenoaks Joint Service) updated 
Members on the impact of the roll-out of Universal Credit Full Service across 
the Borough. 
 
She highlighted the following salient points in her report for Members: 
 

 Universal Credit (UC) was first introduced in April 2013 and was a 
means-tested benefit aimed at simplifying the existing welfare system 
to provide 1 single benefit (for people both in and out of work) and 
replaced the 6 ‘legacy benefits’ of: 
 

(i) Income Related Employment and Support Allowance 
(ii) Income Based Jobseekers Allowance; 
(iii) Income Support; 
(iv) Housing Benefit (HB); 
(v) Child Tax Credit;  
(vi) Working Tax Credit 

 

 The national roll-out of UC Full Service to all parts of the UK was 
completed in December 2018, and by March 2019 some 1.8 million 
individuals were in receipt of UC nationally, of whom just over a third 
were in work; 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

4 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 Transferral from the legacy benefit system to UC is currently 
undertaken by a process known as Natural Migration i.e. from new 
claims or a change in circumstances. The UC caseload is expected to 
reach 6.7 million by 2022-23 according to the Office of Budget 
Responsibility with the vast majority of that number coming from 
Natural Migration; 

 Managed Migration – the transfer of existing claimants whose 
circumstances have not changed from legacy benefit(s) to UC, is 
planned to start in July 2019 and end in March 2023. An initial pilot 
scheme will be run in Harrogate for 10,000 claimants for 6 months from 
July 2019, to start the Managed Migration process. The outcome of the 
6 month pilot will be presented to  Parliament for a vote, prior to the 
commencement of the full programme nationwide, which will retain the 
March 2023 completion date; 

 The Government had introduced a number of changes to UC in 
response to concerns from MPs, Social Landlords and Child Poverty 
Action Groups, key changes were:  
 

(i) Housing Benefit would continue for a 2 further weeks 
from the date of the first UC claim, so that for the first 
2 weeks of UC payment, the claimant would continue 
to receive Housing Benefit; 
 

(ii) 7 day waiting period for UC scrapped [February 2018] so 
payment of UC would commence from date of claim, 
reducing the waiting time for claimants of that 1st UC 
payment from 6 down to 5 weeks; 

 
(iii) From April 2018 where a customer has been placed 

in Temporary Accommodation under the Homeless 
Act 1996, they still have to claim HB for their housing 
costs, in addition to claiming UC for their living costs; 

 
(iv) From May 2019 mixed age couples [where 1 is of 

pensionable age and the other is not] who need to top 
up their income, were no longer able to claim Pension 
Credit & Housing Benefit but must claim UC instead. 
 

 There was still work to do in the national roll-out of UC Full Service, 
with some categories of applicant still suffering hardship in the change 
from legacy benefits to UC. 

 
UC – Local Position 
 

 The Borough is covered by 3 Jobcentres - in Dartford, at Gravesend 
and at Bexleyheath. Dartford underwent a staggered transition to UC 
Full Service, with the majority of customers going over to UC Full 
Service on 25 July 2018 and the remainder on 24 October 2018; 

 By March 2019 some 2,190 individuals in the Borough were in receipt 
of UC, of which just over a third were in work – not a huge proportion 
but rising; 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

5 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 All working age customers who are on low income or out  of work now 
need to apply for UC via the online application except for those who: 
(i) Have reached State Pension age with a partner who has also 

reached State Pension age – they still need to apply for Housing 
Benefit; 

(ii) Are in receipt of Severe Disability Premium – they still need to 
apply for Housing Benefit; 

(iii) Live in supported accommodation e.g. where extra support 
and/or care services are needed- such customers must claim 
UC for their living costs and HB for their housing costs; 

(iv) Have been placed in temporary accommodation by the Council’s 
Housing Options Team – such customers must claim UC for 
their living costs and HB for their housing costs. 
 

 The fact that UC is not back-dated means it is vitally important that new 
customers on low income or out of work, must get their initial UC claim 
right first time. Since April 2019 Citizens Advice in Dartford Jobcentre 
has been delivering ‘Help to Claim’ (previously known as Universal 
Support) advice to UC customers applying for the 1st time on line, and 
subsequently, prior to receipts of their 1st payment. 

 
Impact on Benefits Service Work Load 
 

 Change in type or work rather than overall reduction; 

 Number of new Housing Benefit (HB)  claims from working age 
customers have reduced from 3,737 (April 2018) down to 2,881 (May 
2019); 

 The Benefits Service continued to administer the HB working age 
caseload but this was reducing as customers’ circumstances changed 
and they moved to UC; 

 DWP records received by the Benefits Service had increased by 52% 
since roll-out of UC Full Service, but were of insufficient quality to allow 
them to be automated resulting in Benefits staff acting as ‘paper 
sorters’  to manage and administer these claims effectively; 

 The Benefits Service continued to administer the working age Local 
Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme. A positive change since April 
2019 was that if a council tax property band was re-assessed, it was no 
longer necessary to re-submit  a CTR claim, provided a UC claim had 
already been processed for an applicant; 

 Discretionary Housing Payments (for housing costs) work had 
increased by some 20% during 2018 year on year, and were still being 
made to UC recipients under a Government ring-fenced funding 
arrangement. It remained a problematical work area, given the 
fundamental problem with requests for rent-in-advance (deposits) 
which could not be made until the property was occupied; 

 The Benefits Service continued to administer the Pension age Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction cases; 

 The Service continued to work with all partners across the sector, 
DWP, DBC Housing Department and Citizens Advice in Dartford 
Jobcentre (including staff training) to meet the demands of UC Full 
Service roll out, and the remaining rump of legacy benefits work. 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

6 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
The Chairman thanked the Benefits Manager for kindly summarising her 
comprehensive update report for Members. 
 
The Benefits Manager confirmed the following additional points, in response 
to specific questions from the Chairman and other Committee Members: 
 

 The Joint Dartford/Sevenoaks Benefits Service was based in 
Sevenoaks Council offices; 

 The roll-out of Full Service Universal Credit in Dartford and nationally 
had been hampered by the original computer system used by the 
DWP which had not recognised all categories of UC applicant. The 
second updated computer system was working better; 

 UC was a good idea in theory: but in reality, many applicants had been 
unable to deal with the self-budgeting aspects of UC and the initial ‘7 
day wait’ mechanism (now changed), and some continued to do so; 

 The majority of applicants were better off under UC, but those 
applicants who had yet to migrate from Housing Benefit (HB) were a 
potential problem category for the future; 

 The web-based application which had to be used by all customers 
applying for UC still posed problems for some disadvantaged and 
vulnerable customers. The Benefits Service co-ordinated extra help for 
disadvantaged customers with Jobcentre staff as appropriate, in 
addition to the help available from Citizens Advice (embedded in 
Dartford Jobcentre). Dartford Council’s multi-agency Housing Services 
Hub also helped customers complete their UC applications. In 
addition, the DWP had on-line videos which can be found on YouTube 
to assist neuro-diverse customers, who could benefit from visual aids 
to help them complete their on-line UC applications; 

 The Benefits Service chaired a monthly UC Working Group meeting of 
those service providers, representatives from the Churches and other 
charities dealing with the poor and disadvantaged, were welcome to 
join the multi-agency UC Working Group meetings; 

 The DWP were in the lead regarding complex cases, which they 
assessed using their Complex Needs List. Requests from other 
agencies to access that DWP complex needs list had been declined to 
date, but the requests were being pursued with the government 
department;  

 The payment of rental arrears and court fines could not be made from 
the Discretionary Housing Payments budget, which was a small and 
finite fiscal resource. However, advice on how to deal with debt was 
available to customers from the Council’s multi-agency Housing 
Services Hub, both on-line and on a walk-in basis; 

 Whilst waiting for their first UC payment customers could apply for an 
interest-free advance, repayable over 12 months (previously 6 
months). 

 
The Chairman thanked the Benefits Manager for responding to Members 
questions. He noted the views of several Members that the roll-out of Full 
Service UC to new customers, allied to the gradual migration of old customers 
from the 6 ‘legacy’ benefits, involved enormous change for all concerned.  



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

7 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
Members RESOLVED to note the report with the following requests for further 
action: 
 

 That ‘sign-posting’ on the Council website for customers wishing to 
claim UC be improved, in particular for vulnerable and disadvantaged 
customers; 

 To receive an annual update on UC from the Benefits Manager; 

 That attendance at the monthly UC Working Group be expanded to 
include church and charity representatives; 

 That an annual review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme be 
instituted with an attendant report to the Policy Overview Committee; 

 That the Benefits Manager continue in her efforts to obtain access to 
the DWP complex needs list; 

 That the Committee’s requests, as listed above, be recorded in the 
Minutes and forwarded to Cabinet for comment and action as 
appropriate. 

 
10. CORPORATE PLAN - KEY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

MONITORING REPORT, QUARTER 4 OF THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

11. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2018/19 
MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
The covering report from the Committee Co-ordinator attached as Appendix 
A, the draft Policy Overview Committee Annual Report 2018-19 which 
summarised the work undertaken by the Committee during the preceding 
municipal year. 
 
Members were asked to comment on the draft 2018-19 Annual Report prior to 
submission to the Cabinet, as required by the Committee’s Protocol. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the Committee’s Annual Report for 2018-19 as 
submitted, for presentation to Cabinet; 

2. That Members thank the Committee Co-ordinator for his report and 
general support of the Committee during the period under review. 

 
 
 
 

12. POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE PROTOCOL  
 
The covering report from the Committee Co-ordinator asked Members to note 
the Protocol for the Policy Overview Committee (attached as Appendix A) 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

8 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

which set out the procedures that the Committee should follow to operate 
effectively. 
 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the Committee’s Protocol attached as Appendix A 
to the report. 

 
13. STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 

COMBINED AUTHORITIES  
 
This report asked Members to note the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government’s Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
and Combined Authorities (attached as Appendix A to the report).  
 
Members were advised [on behalf of the Head of Legal Services], that the 
Committee’s Protocol considered elsewhere in the agenda [Min. No. 12 
refers], conformed to the strictures laid down in the Ministry’s statutory 
guidance document attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government Statutory Guidance document on Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local and Combined Authorities, attached as Appendix A to the 
report. 

 
14. COMMITTEE ROLLING WORK PLAN FOR 2019/20 AND BEYOND  

 
The report from the Committee Co-ordinator attached for Members 
consideration and comment (Appendix A to the report) a draft rolling Work 
Plan for the 2019-20 municipal cycle and beyond. 
 
Members noted the inclusion of the Chairman’s proposal for a report from 
Council Officers on Flytipping including Enforcement for September 2019, and 
welcomed the inclusion of the 2019 Annual Status Report on Air Quality [in 
Dartford] at the same meeting. 
 
Members also proposed a presentation on Mental Health from the appropriate 
team in the CCG/Dartford NHS Trust, including a presentation from the 
CAMHS team. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the Committee’s rolling Work Plan for 2019-20 and 
beyond as set out in Appendix A to the report; 

2. That the additional topics recommended by Members as detailed 
above, be included in the Work Plan for future meetings in the current 
2019-20 municipal cycle. 

 



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 

 

9 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
The meeting closed at 8.29 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor M J Davis 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 


